
CONTRACT NUMBER 582-8-89965 
 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATIVE 
REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (TCEQ) AND WILLIAMSON COUNTY 
 
 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 
 
 

Pursuant to Article 7 (AMENDMENTS) and Article 1 (CONTRACT PERIOD) in the General Conditions 
of the Agreement, TCEQ and Williamson County (Grantee) agree to amend Contract Number  
582-8-89965 to reduce the Fiscal Year (FY) 2011 funding allocation by $50,742.75 to $116,909.43, 
thereby reducing the Total Maximum TCEQ Obligation to $587,448.02. 
 
The Maximum TCEQ Obligation is amended to reflect the reduction of FY 2011 funding as follows: 

Amendment History 
  

Fiscal Year 
 

Contract Amount 

Original Amount 

 
FY08    $135,584.45 

 
FY09    

 
$167,301.96 

Amendment 1 (Encumbrance of FY 09 funds) FY09 
  

Amendment 2 (Contract extension through 
8/31/13, legislative changes and addition of 
FY 10 and FY 11 funds) 

FY10 $167,652.18 

FY11 $167,652.18 
Amendment 3 (Confirmation of FY 11 funds 
and amendment of Scope of Work) 

 
FY11    

 
    

Amendment 4 (Decrease encumbrance of  FY 
2011funds) FY11  ($50,742.75) 
 
                                                              Total Maximum TCEQ Obligation 

 
$587,448.02 

 
All other conditions and requirements of Contract Number 582-8-89965 remain unchanged and shall 
apply to all provisions specified herein.   
 
TCEQ:       Grantee: 
 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality  Williamson County     
 

              
 (Signature)      (Signature) 
 
Susana M. Hildebrand, P.E.     The Honorable Dan A. Gattis          
(Printed Name)      (Printed Name) 
 
Chief Engineer                    Williamson County Judge    
(Title)       (Title) 
 
Date:        Date:        


